13.06  A welder (Journeyman or Apprentice) who is required by the Employer or the 

Employer’s client to perform on any Gas Tungsten Arc Welding (GTAW) test 
or Gas Metal Arc Welding (GMAW) test or Flux-Core Arc Welding (FCAW) 
test for pressure welding will be paid a testing fee of one hundred and seventy-
five ($175.00) dollars effective May 1, 2013 providing they meet the following 
criteria: 

(a) The welder must successfully pass the relevant test. 

(b) The welder remains on the project a minimum of thirty (30) days or until 

lay off, which-ever occurs first

[...]

not to accept a transfer, he/she shall be paid all applicable travel 
allowances and be considered to be laid off. 

29.07  Rotational Leave (Turnarounds) - INDUSTRIAL 

(a) On jobs located beyond a Three Hundred (300) km radius to a maximum 

of Four Hundred and Seventy-five (475) km from the centre of 
Edmonton or Calgary or other hiring hall location, the Employer shall: 

(i) Pay an allowance of (See Travel Allowance Memo at 

www.clra.org) after thirty-five (35) calendar days of 
employment on the job and thereafter for each subsequent thirty-
five (35) calendar days of employment on the job. 

(ii) Allow employees five (5) working days leave after each thirty-
five (35) calendar days of employment on the job. 

(b) On jobs located beyond a four hundred and seventy-five (475) kilometre 

radius from the centre of Edmonton or Calgary or other hiring hall 
location, the Employer shall: 

(i) Provide a negotiated transportation allowance, not to exceed 

scheduled airline air fare where scheduled air service is 
available, or pay an allowance of (See Travel Allowance Memo